

No. A22-0118

FILED

February 2, 2023

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT**

Alejandro Cruz-Guzman, as guardian and next Friend of his minor children,
et al.,

Plaintiff-Petitioners,

v.

State of Minnesota, et al.,

Defendant-Respondents,

and

Higher Ground Academy, et al.,

Intervenor-Respondents.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MINNESOTA**

SHULMAN & BUSKE PLLC
Daniel R. Shulman (#100651)
126 N. 3rd St., Suite 402
Minneapolis, MN 55401
612-870-7410

LATHROP GPM LLP
Richard C. Landon (#0392306)
500 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
612-632-3000

***Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Petitioners***

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
Keith Ellison
Attorney General
Kevin A. Finnerty (#0325995)
Assistant Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Ste. 1800
St. Paul, MN 55101
651-757-1058

***Attorneys for Defendant-
Respondents***

***Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Petitioners (cont.):***

THE SPENCE LAW FIRM
Mel C. Orchard III
(WY Atty License No. 5-2984)
15 S. Jackson Street
Jackson, WY 83001
307-733-7290

LAW OFFICES OF JOHN BURRIS
James Cook
(CA Atty License No. 300212)
7677 Oakport Street, Suite 1120
Oakland, CA 94621
415-350-3393

TAFT STETTINIUS HOLLISTER
Jack Y. Perry (#0209272)
Brayanna J. Bergstrom (#0401770)
2200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
612-977-8400

JOHN CAIRNS LAW, P.A.
John Cairns (#0014096)
2751 Hennepin Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55408
612-986-8532

Nekima Levy-Armstrong (#335101)
Attorney at Law
1011 West Broadway Ave., Ste. 100
Minneapolis, MN 55411
612-598-0559

***Attorneys for Intervenor-
Respondents***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. There Is A Compelling Government Interest In Diversifying Minnesota Schools And Ensuring That Educational Opportunities Are Available To All Students Equally.	4
II. The Education Clause Establishes An Affirmative Duty To Provide An Adequate Education And The State Has Failed To Meet This Obligation In This Case.....	10
III. The Federal Constitution Presents No Barrier To Concluding That The State Violated The Education Clause Of The Minnesota Constitution.	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Educ. of Town of Sauk Ctr. v. Moore</i> , 17 Minn. 412 (1871)	9, 13
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Ed. of Topeka, Shawnee Cnty., Kan.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	6
<i>Bustop, Inc v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Los Angeles</i> , 439 U.S. 1380 (1978).....	17
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 655 N.E.2d 661 (N.Y. 1995)	12
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 801 N.E.2d 326 (N.Y. 2003).....	12
<i>Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor</i> , 703 A.2d 1353 (N.H. 1997)	12
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	16
<i>Conn. Coalition for Justice in Educ. Funding, Inc. v. Rell</i> , 990 A.2d 206 (Conn. 2010)	11, 12
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Los Angeles</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982).....	17
<i>Cruz-Guzman v. State</i> , 916 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2018).....	passim
<i>Cruz-Guzman v. State</i> , 980 N.W.2d 816 (Minn. Ct. App. 2022).....	10
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	16
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016)	1, 5, 6

<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	5, 6, 9
<i>Kahn v. Griffin</i> , 701 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2005)	18
<i>Keyes v. Sch. Dist. No. 1, Denver, Colo.</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973)	17
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L. by & through Levy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)	1
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	17
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	1
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202, 221 (1982)	15
<i>Rose v. Council for Better Educ., Inc.</i> , 790 S.W.2d 186 (Ky. 1989)	12
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1, 35 (1973)	15
<i>Skeen v. State</i> , 505 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1993)	9, 18
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 477 N.W.2d 886 (Minn. 1991)	16
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	1
Constitutional Provisions	
California Constitution	17
Connecticut Constitution	11
Federal Constitution	passim
Minnesota Constitution	passim

Other Authorities

- Century*, WASH. CTR. FOR EQUITABLE GROWTH 11 (Oct. 15, 2019),
<https://equitablegrowth.org/research-paper/u-s-school-segregation-in-the-21st-century/>.....8
- Children’s Opportunity and Wellbeing, A SHARED FUTURE*
 SYMPOSIUM 1 (Apr. 2017),
https://www.jchs.harvard.edu/sites/default/files/a_shared_future_consequences_of_segregation_for_children.pdf.....5
- Gary Orfield et al., *Brown at 60: Great Progress, a Long Retreat and an Uncertain Future*, UNIV. CAL. L.A. CIV. RTS. PROJECT 11, 15 (May 15, 2014),
<https://www.civilrightsproject.ucla.edu/research/k-12-education/integration-and-diversity/brown-at-60-great-progress-a-long-retreat-and-an-uncertain-future/Brown-at-60-051814.pdf>... ..8
- How Racially Diverse Schools and Classrooms Can Benefit All Students*, CENTURY FOUNDATION 1, 14 (Feb. 9, 2016),
<https://tcf.org/content/report/how-racially-diverse-schools-and-classrooms-can-benefit-all-students/?agreed=1>5
- Multiracial Society*, NATIONAL COALITION ON SCHOOL DIVERSITY (May 2018), http://www.school-diversity.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/NCSO_Brief13.pdf.....5
- Poverty and Resegregation*, U.S. COMM. ON CIV. RTS. (Jan. 2018),
<https://www.usccr.gov/files/pubs/2018/2018-01-10-Education-Inequity.pdf>..... 7, 9
- Price*, ECON. POL’Y INST. (Feb. 12, 2020),
<https://files.epi.org/pdf/185814.pdf>;.....7
- Segregation, School Funding Inequalities Still Punishing Black, Latino Students*, NBC NEWS (Jan. 12, 2018),
<https://www.nbcnews.com/news/latino/segregation-school-funding-inequalities-still-punishing-black-latino-students-n837186>8

Social Science Evidence, NATIONAL COALITION ON SCHOOL
DIVERSITY 1 (Oct. 2016), [http://www.school-
diversity.org/pdf/DiversityResearchBriefNo5Oct2016Big.pdf](http://www.school-
diversity.org/pdf/DiversityResearchBriefNo5Oct2016Big.pdf) 7

UNIV. CAL. L.A. CIV. RTS. PROJECT 11 (May 15, 2014),
[https://www.civilrightsproject.ucla.edu/research/k-12-
education/integration-and-diversity/brown-at-60-great-
progress-a-long-retreat-and-an-uncertain-future/Brown-at-60-
051814.pdf](https://www.civilrightsproject.ucla.edu/research/k-12-
education/integration-and-diversity/brown-at-60-great-
progress-a-long-retreat-and-an-uncertain-future/Brown-at-60-
051814.pdf) 8
